interest in the joint venture to Seitel. In either case, this process would
conclude by December 31, 2002. Seitel intends to completely divest itself of any
remaining oil and gas assets (including, if applicable, Seitel's interest in any
such joint venture) that are not sold to Rising Star by September 2, 2002, by
selling such assets to one or more third parties as promptly as possible, and in
no event, later than June 30, 2003.

   In connection with the completion of the foregoing disposition of assets,
the Company issued the press release filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 7.  Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

SEITEL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
JUNE 30, 2002
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Seitel   E&P Group   Adjustment   Seitel
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   7,169   $   -   $ 21,198(a)   $ 28,367
   Receivables
   Trade, net   41,411   -   -   41,411
   Notes and other, net   660   -   -   660
   Net seismic data library   415,968   -   -   415,968
   Net other property and equipment   22,366   -   -   22,366
   Oil and gas operations held for sale   32,075   (32,075)   -   -
   Investment in marketable securities   1,341   -   -   1,341
   Deferred income taxes   18,839   -   -   18,839
   Prepaid expenses, deferred charges and other   11,367   -   -   11,367
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 551,196   $(32,075)   $ 21,198   $540,319
   =========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $  42,559   $   -   $ (6,130)(a)   $ 36,429
   Income taxes payable   1,082   -   -   1,082
   Oil and gas operations held for sale   4,747   (4,747)   -   -
   Debt
   Senior notes   255,000   -   -   255,000
   Line of credit   770   -   -   770

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 8-K

2

   Term loans   10,210   -   -   10,210
   Financial guaranty   540   -   -   540
   Obligations under capital leases   8,616   -   -   8,616
   Deferred revenue   75,321   -   -   75,321
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   398,845   (4,747)   (6,130)   387,968
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized
   5,000,000 shares; none issued   -   -   -   -
   Common stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized
   50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
   25,811,601   258   -   -   258
   Additional paid-in capital   166,465   -   -   166,465